State of Wisconsin

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

Agency Budget Request
2013 — 2015 Biennium

September 17, 2012
(Revised September 19, 2012)




Table of Contents

Cover Letter......ooovviiiiiiniiiiiiiiieen, N 3
DesCription. ....ovveuiiiiit i e 4
1A T3 16 o PP 5
G 10T YO 6
PerfOrmMAanCe MEASUTES. ... ..uvuienetnet et et ettt et eaaee e e e e e e e e e e et e e eneane e enaennen 8
Organization CRAIT  .....o.iiiie e e ettt e 12
Agency Total by Fund SOUICE. .......o.oiuimiiiiii i b e 13
Agency Total by Program..........cccovvveiiiininn PRSP 14
Agency Total by Decision Item (DIN)....c.oiuiiniiniiii e 18
General Purpose Revenue (GPR) —Earned .............cocouueiiiiieeeiiiieeiieeeiee e, 19
Program Revenue and Balances Statement...........ooueiiiiiiiiiiii e 20
Segregated Revenue and Balances Statement...........o.oiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 23

Decision Items




State of Wisconsin / OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE

125 South Webster Street « P.O. Box 7873

Scolt Walker, Governor Hadison, Wi i
- P 1, Wiscongin 53707-7873
Theadore K. Nickel, Commissioner Phone: (608} 266-3585 « Fax: (508) 266-9835

Wisconsin.goy

(ﬁ@z

N

E-Mall; ogiintormation@wisconsin.gov
Web Address: sciwigav

September 17, 2012

Mike Huebsch, Secretary
Department of Administration
101 East Wilson Street, 10+ Floor

Madison, WI 5370
1«:.’..&,_,

Dear Secpefary Huebsdh:

Attached is the 2013-2015 biennial budget request from the Office of the
Commissioner of Insurance (OCH. This request represents a very basic,
cost-to-continue budget for the agency as OCI continues to be a good steward of its
financial resources and remain fiscally prudent. There is no General Purpose Revenue
(GPR) funding or Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) positions included in this submission.

This modest budget request is needed so that effective insurance regulation will be
maintained, Wisconsin’s policyholders will continue to be adequately protected, and
that a stable business base for Wisconsin domestic insurers will be provided.

Thank you for your consideration of this budget request.

'I‘Ladere . Nickel

Comtmissioner

WISCONSIN IS OPEN FOR BUSINESS




AGENCY DESCRIPTION

The agency was created by the Legislature in 1871, and the original intent of the agency has not changed
drastically over the past 141 years. The agency is vested with broad powers to ensure that the insurance
industry responsibly and adequately meets the insurance needs of Wisconsin citizens. The agency
performs a variety of tasks to protect insurance consumers and ensure a competitive insurance
environment. The agency's major functions include: reviewing insurance policies that are sold in
Wisconsin to make sure they meet the requirements set forth in Wisconsin law; conducting examinations
of domestic and foreign insurers to ensure compliance with Wisconsin laws and rules; monitoring the
financial solvency of licensed companies to make sure that consumers have the insurance coverage they
expect when they need it; issuing licenses to the various parties involved in selling and marketing
insurance products; assisting insurance consumers with their insurance problems; researching special
insurance issues to understand and assess their impact on Wisconsin; providing technical assistance on
legislation and promulgating administrative rules to interpret insurance laws; creating and distributing
public information and consumer education pieces to educate people about insurance; and operating a
state life insurance fund, a property fund for the property owned by local units of government, and an
injured patients and families compensation fund insuring health care providers for medical malpractice.




MISSION

The mission of the agency is to lead the way in informing and protecting the public and responding to its
insurance needs.




PROGRAMS, GOALS, OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES
Program 1: Supervision of the Insurance Industry

Goal: Proactively address the root causes of problems in the insurance marketplace through effective
regulation, with an emphasis on early detection and prevention.

Objective/Activity: Aggressively conduct all regulatory core mission functions including information
collection, analysis, licensing and adjudication; refine and improve early warning systems in financial and
market regulation; train staff to facilitate intraagency communication and early identification of regulatory
issues; and encourage external interaction and feedback.

Goal: Provide information and assistance to the public including consumers, legislators, insurers, agents,
other states, the federal government and other organizations.

Objective/Activity: Ensure that staff directly interacting with the public have the training and equipment to
provide information and assistance in a timely and courteous manner; continue to use and improve
performance measures; provide public information through the development and implementation of a
coordinated communication plan; and improve and preserve state regulation of insurance by
communicating with and informing the pubilic.

Goal: Provide ongoing support and development of each staff member.

Objective/Activity: Provide a healthy and safe work environment; develop the full potential of staff by
promoting training and growth opportunities; foster diversity in the workplace; promote positive
communication, cooperation and mutual respect within and among all work units, and continue to develop
work group teams to improve cross-functional work processes; through continued use of performance
standards, strive to improve all functions; and assess restructuring and reallocation of staff resources as
appropriate to better address work needs.

Goal: Use appropriate technology to provide tools for the regulation of insurance.

Objective/Activity: Continually review emerging technologies and conduct cost-benefit analyses of
applications; encourage office-wide participation in technology planning and implementation such as
through the Information Technology Strategic Planning Committee; improve state regulation and service
by implementing the use of technology to facilitate the sharing of information with other regulatory
authorities; and provide opportunities for staff to research and develop new approaches to optimize the
use of technology.

Program 2: Injured Patients and Families Compensation Fund

The major objective of the program is to assure that adequate funds are available to compensate patients
for serious injuries resulting from acts of medical malpractice. Approximately 15,000 health care providers
are covered by the fund. From its inception in 1975 through December 31, 2011, the fund paid 662
claims totaling $810,263,234.

Goal: Provide excess medical malpractice coverage for Wisconsin health care providers.

Objective/Activity: Ensure the sound fiscal management and integrity of the fund and provide a regular
accounting or audit of the fund.

Program 3: Local Government Property Insurance Fund




The purpose of the fund is to make reasonably-priced property insurance available for tax-supported local
government property such as government buildings, schools, libraries and motor vehicles. The fund -
provides policy and claim service to the policyholders. As of June 30, 2012, the fund insured 1,076
policyholders. The total amount of insurance in force as of June 30, 2012, was $50.9 billion, up from
$49.9 billion at the previous fiscal year end.

Goal: Make reasonably-priced property insurance available for tax-supported local government property.

Objective/Activity: Ensure the sound fiscal management and integrity of the fund and provide a regular
accounting or audit of the fund.

Program 4: State Life Insurance Fund

The fund is a state-sponsored program established to provide low-cost life insurance coverage. The
maximum level of coverage available to each policyholder is $10,000.

Goal: Provide a state-spohsored life insurance program for the benefit of residents of Wisconsin.

Objective/Activity: Ensure the sound fiscal management and integrity of the fund and provide a regular
accounting or audit of the fund.




2011 AND 2012 GOALS AND ACTUALS

Prog. Performance Measure Goal Actual Goal Actual
No. 2011 2011 2012 2012

1. Number of financial 51 50 55 54
examinations. (fiscal year
basis)

1. Number of market conduct |12 11 12 Data is on
examinations. a calendar

year basis
and is
therefore
not
available
yet.

1. Consumer complaints 90% 90% 90% 90%
handled in a timely fashion.

1. Policy form reviews 6,000 7,071 6,000 Data is on
conducted in a timely a calendar
manner. year basis

and is
therefore
not
available
yet.

1. Insurance intermediary 22,000 22,998 22,000 Data is on
licensing function a calendar
processed in a timely year basis
manner. and is

therefore
not
available
yet.

1. Develop, maintain and 15,700 14,948 15,700 Data is on
distribute consumer 0 2 0 a calendar
education material to the 31,000 20,189 31,000 year basis
public in a timely manner. and is

therefore
not
available
yet.

1. Continually update the Web 950 918 950 Data is on
site so users can find the 54,100 54,750 54,100 a calendar
information they need.? year basis

and is




Prog. Performance Measure Goal Actual Goal Actual
No. 2011 2011 2012 2012
therefore

not
available

yet.

2. Injured patients and families |Report Report was |Report Still in
compensation fund report  [accepted accepted. accepted process
accepted by Board of
Governors.

3. Submit annual statement to [Meet GAAP GAAP Meet GAAP In process
regulator of the fund timely |standards standards standards
and in accordance with were met.
statutory and GAAP
reporting requirements.

3. Provide a regular Unqualified Unqualified |Unqualified Audit has
accounting or audit of fund  [opinion opinion was |opinion not
via a Legislative Audit received. occurred
Bureau audit, which results yet.
in no major issues being
identified or qualified audit
opinion being rendered.

4. Submit annual statement to  |Meet GAAP GAAP Meet GAAP In Process
regulator of the fund timely [standards standards standards
and in accordance with met
statutory and GAAP
reporting requirements.

4. Provide a regular Unqualified Four year Unqualified Four year
accounting or audit of fund  [opinion audit opinion audit
via a Legislative Audit scheduled scheduled
Bureau audit, which results for Spring for Spring
in no major issues being 2013 2013
identified or qualified
opinion being rendered.

Note: Some data is based on calendar year. Therefore, the actuals for 2012 are not yet available.

'Three figures are presented. The first is the number of "views" of the Consumer Publications List on the Web site.
The second is the number of new publications developed. The third is the number of printed publications distributed.

“Two numbers are presented. The first is the number of major updates or additions to the Web site per year. The
second is the total number of "hits" per week on the Web site.




2011, 2012 AND 2013 GOALS

Prog. Performance Measure Goal Goal Goal
No. 2013 2014 2015

1. Number of financial 64 48 62
examinations (fiscal year basis)

1. Number of market conduct 12 12 12
examinations.

1. Consumer complaints handled 90% 90% 90%
in a timely fashion.

1. Policy form reviews conducted 6,000 6,000 6,000
in a timely manner.

1. Insurance intermediary licensing | 22,000 22,000 22,000
function processed in a timely
manner.

1. Develop, maintain and distribute | 15,000 15,250 15,500
consumer education material to | 1 1 1
the public in a timely manner.’ 20,000 19,500 19,000

1. Continually update the Web site | 950 960 975
so users can find the 55,000 55,500 50,750
information they need.?

2. Injured patients and families Report Report Report
compensation fund report accepted accepted accepted
accepted by Board of
Governors.

3. Submit annual statement to Meet GAAP Meet GAAP Meet GAAP
regulator of the fund timely and | standards standards standards
in accordance with statutory and
GAAP reporting requirements.

3. Provide a regular accounting or | Unqualified Unqualified Unqualified
audit of fund via a Legislative opinion opinion opinion

Audit Bureau audit, which
results in no major issues being
identified or qualified audit
opinion being rendered.

10




Prog. Performance Measure Goal Goal Goal

No. 2013 2014 2015

4. Submit annual statement to Meet GAAP Meet GAAP Meet GAAP
regulator of the fund timely and | standards standards standards
in accordance with statutory and
GAAP reporting requirements.

4. Provide a regular accounting or | Unqualified Unqualified Unqualified
audit of fund via a Legislative opinion opinion opinion

Audit Bureau audit, which
results in no major issues being
identified or qualified opinion
being rendered.

Note: Some goals are based on a calendar year.

11

"Three figures are presented. The first is the number of "views" of the Consumer Publications List on the

Web site. The second is the number of new publications developed. The third is the number of printed

pubiications distributed.

*Two numbers are presented. The first is the number of major updates or additions to the Web site per

year. The second is the total number of "hits" per week on the Web site.




spBeusy weiborg su)
pung
BTUEINSYS BYIY LIS

Jabeuepy weibold )
pung
uopesuadmwog Ajiied
g sjushed paunfyl

clozioe/s

I

sabsualpy welbuug "suj
pung
aouinsuy Auadoid
JUSHHISADE) (8OO

Jovesic
SevIALeg UONRWIOLU]

T

4010240
fleilal: i) suoeIRXg g

suofejnbey sisjpuy j2(PURUL JO NESIN
JaniR 4o nesing 1SAjRUY 2} it 4 a4

JasSUNg] jRIaUsY
J0sIAPY {BDO 34D Jabeuey aAlEASILILPY N
Jupn jetiaq HosImg 1oy g uornbay

suofelay sapesibey
pus SUORESIUNUIWGY

JOEASIUIWPY B3UBINSU|

Jauojssjuuiog Ajndag uswebeury weibold @ spung

JOUOISSIWWIOY

30URINSU| JO 19UOISSIWIWLO T BY] JO BINO B4 Jo Hey s Buiyels pue jeuopeziuebiQ



8
jo ¢ abed

%.'€ 00Z'199'2$ 00Z'6€Z'9LZ$ 000°8.G'802$ 0€ZSL 0£TSL 00£280'80L$ 006'95L'80L$ 000'68C'¥0LS LvL'818'95$ umwmw
%y’ 008'188'S$ 008'VOV'08L$ 000°€ZS'VZL$ GL2L GLTL 00§'65.'06$ 00£'s¥9'68% 00519228 816'0vL'6E$ [ejoL
%L 0- (005'9$)  00L'O¥8'9$ 009'9¥8'9$ GLZL GLTL 005'0ZF'e$  009'6Ly'€$  00€'€ey'es  LS¥'0SL'CT$ S 93S
%€'LL 00€'888'G$ 001',02'8S$ 008'8L€'CG$ 000 000  00T'099'62$ 006'9v5'82$ | 00v'651'9¢$ 920'Pry'9z$ T o3s
%00 0% 009'/G€'SLL$ 009'2G€'SLLS 000 moqo 008'8/9'26$  008'8/9°/G$ 008'8.9'/G$ GEV'OVS'0LS V O3S
008'8/6'L$ 008'8.6'L$ 0% 0£6 06 008'G6E$  000'€85'L$ 0$ 6EV'EYLLS [ejor
|esape-
008'8.6'L$ 008'8.6'L$ 0% 0€'6  0¢6  008'G6e$ 000'¢8S't$ 0% 6EV'EVLLS S Yd
%90~ (007'6618) 009'SG8'EE$ 000'GS0VES GZOEL GZOSL 000'/Z6'9L$  009'826'9bS 00S'220°LS O0BL'SE6'SHS lejoL
%90- (00v'66L$) 009'GG8'€€$ 000'GS0‘vE$ STOECL STOEL 000°226'9L$  009'826'9L$  00G°L20'ZL$ 06L'€€6'GL$ S Hd
% QA9 (aAg) woiy  3senbay (arg) 314 34 oL [ejol Jeaj ISt oseg lejol spuny
wou4 asueyy jeluuaig pajgnoq deap  Jea) Jeaj puz paisnipy  leaj Jold jo aginog
aduey) v lea )\ aseg pug I1SL ;
AMVINNNS TYINNIE

AMVINIANS TYNNNY

196png |eluuaig GLEL

@oueRINSU| JO IBUOISSIWWOY 3y} JO 32O

921n0g pun4 Aq |ejo] Aouaby



8G 40 | abed

AJYINWIANS TTVINNZIE

j96png |eluusig GL¢1

%ET'G 00v'6LL'L$ 00¥'¥€8'GE$  000'G50'¥€$  SS'6EL GG6EL 008'7ZE'ZL$  009°'L1G'8LS  00S',20°LI$ s S
%ET’G 00¥'6LL LS oov‘ve8‘se$  000°'6S0°vE$S  SS'6EL GS'6EL 008°2Z¢‘LLS  009°L1S‘8L$  00S‘L20°LL$ 0% 10 V1Ol
%ET'G 00¥'6.LL°1$ 00v'¥€8'GE$  000'GSO'PES  GS6EL GG'6E) 008°zee’ZL$  009'L1G'8L$  00S°L20°LL$ 0% S
%ET'S 00¥'6LLL$ 00¥'v€8's€$  000°GS0°vES  SS'6EL S5°6€) 008'2ZeZL$  009°LIS‘8L$  00S°LZ0°LL$ 0$ dd
. lejor
%€T’S 00v‘6LL'k  00v‘vE8'SES  000'5S0'VES  SSU6EL SS'6E) 008'2ze’LL$  009°b1S'8l$  00S°,Z0°LL$ 0 10 NOd
008'8.6°L$ 008'826'L$ 0% 0¢'6 0¢'6 008'56€$ 000'¢8S‘1$ 0% 0% S
%00°0 008'8.6°L$ 008‘8L6°L$ 0% 0¢'6 0g'e 008'S6€$ 000°c85°L$ 0$ 0$ [elapad - (B30
%00°0 008'8.6°L$ 008‘8.6'1$ 0% 0€'6 06 008's6€$ 000'¢85'1$ 0$ 0$ S
%00°0 008°8,6°L$ 008°8L6°L$ 0$ 0¢'6 0€'6 008'56¢€$ 000°€8S°L$ 0$ 0$ Ud
|edopod
%650~ (00¥'661%) 009'658°'c€$  000°GS0'¥E$  GZOEl GZ0el 000°226'9L$  009'826'9L$  00S°L20'LL$ 0$ S
|elapa4
%650~ (oot‘661$) 009'658'¢€$  000°S0've$  STOEL GZ0gl 000°226'9L$  009'826'9L$  00S°L20°LL$ 0% UON - [ejoL
%660~ (00v'661%) 009'668'€€$  000'GS0'¥E$  GTOEL GZ0gl 000'226'9L$  009'826'9L$  00S°L2Z0°LL$ 0% S
%650~ (oov‘661$) 009'658‘c€$  000'650‘¥€$  SZ'OCL S2'0Sl 000°2Z6'9L$  009°8Z6'9L$  00S°220°LL$ 0$ ud
|elopad UON
AYLSNANI IONVINSNI 3HL 40 zo_w_>m_m_n5w 10
% QA" wold (arg) jsonbay (aAg) 314 314 JBAA S| |BJOL JEBA pUZ |BJOL JeAA S| oseq pajsnipy lenjoy spun4 jo adinog
obueyn wio14 abueyo [eluualg peaiqnog Jlea) puz Jeg) 1old
led ) oseqg

AUYINAINS TTVNANNY

JO JBUOISSIWWOY 3y} JO 32O ‘@oueInsu| G|

wesboid Aq [ejo] Aouaby



(o0L'62$)

8G J0 G| abed

%68°2- 00,'099'C$ 008'6€.°C$ L8 11’8 009'0€€‘L$ ool'oee’L$ 006'69¢°1$ 0$
%000 0% 008°00€£'80L$  008'00£'80L$ 000 000 00v'06L'¥G$  00¥'0SL'¥S$  00¥'0GL'¥S$ 0%

%L0°0- (oo1‘62$) 005°196°0LLS  009°0%0°LLLS  LL'8 18 000°L8Y‘6S$  005°08F'SS$  00£‘026'SS$ 0$ 20 1v.LiOL
%682~ (001'6.%) 002'099'2$ 008'6£L'2$ (] L8 009'0c€'1$ ool‘oce’L$ 006'69¢'1$ 0%
%000 0$ 008'00€'80L$  008°00€'80L$  00°0 000 00¥'05L'¥S$  00¥'0SL'¥S$  00¥'0SL'¥S$ 0%

%L0°0" (ooL‘6.L$) 005°L960LL$  009°0VO°‘LLLS LIS 18 000°L8Y°65$  005°08+'SS$  00£°025'SS$ 0% LES

lejol

%L0°0~ (0o0L6.$) 005°1960LL$  009°0V0°LLLS  LL'8 18 000°18Y'69$  005°08Y'GS$  00£°025°SS$ 0% 20 WOd
%682~ (001'6.%) 002'099'C$ 008'6£.'2$ LL'g L8 009'0ee'L$ ooL'oee’'L$ 006'69¢‘L$ 0%
%000 0% 008'00¢80L$  008°00£'80L$ 000 000 00¥'051'¥S$  00¥'0SL'¥S$  00¥'0SL'vS$ 0%

|elopa4

%L10°0- (oo1‘6.$) 005'196'0LL$  009°0VO0‘LLLS 118 (A%} 000°18¥'65$  005°08Y'SS$  00£‘025°SS$ 0$ UON - [ejoL
%68°2- (001'6.%) 002'099°C$ 008'6£L'2$ L8 (A} 009'0€€'L$ ooL'oee’L$ 006'69¢°L$ 0%
%000 0% 008°00£'80L$  008°00£°80L$ 000 000 00¥'0SL'¥S$  00¥'0GL'¥SS  00%'0SL‘vS$ 0%

%L0°0" (0o0L6$) 00S°196°0LL$  009°0v0°LLLS  LL'8 1%} 000°18Y'55%  00S°‘08¥'SS$  00£°0Z5'SS$ 0$ o3s

|edopad UON

ANN4d NOILVSNIdINOD SAITIAIVL ANV SLN3ILVYd d3¥NrNI 20

% QA9 wold (arg) isanbay (aAg) paianoq |eJ0] 1BOA pUZ - |EJOL JEBDA S| - Oseg pajsnipy Spung jo adinog

abueyn wol4 abueyn [eiuuaig leg A aseq lea) puz JeaA ist e} Jold
AIdVINNNS TTVINNZIG AdVYININNS TTYNNNY

jobpng |eluuaig GL€)

JO JauoISSIWWoy ay} jo onO ,wu:ﬁ_:.w:_ Stl

weaboid Aq jejo Aouaby



8GJo 9L

obey

%Z29'C 008°2.$ 000°158°C$ 002'8.LC$ 01 0L 00S'G2v'L$ 00G'6GZY¥'L$ 001'68¢°1$ 0% S
%SC’L) 00£°888'G$ 001°202'8G$  008'8L€'26$ 000 000 002'099'628  006'9vS'82$  00%'65)'9C$ 0% 1
%280l 001°196°6% 00L'850°L9%  000°260°SS$  L0°) L0°L 00,‘680°1€$  00¥‘TL6'6Z$  00S°8YS LTS 0% €0 V1Ol
%29'C 008'2.$ 000°158°C$ 002'8.L'C$ 10} L0} 005'Ge¥'1$ 005'6ev'L$ 001'68¢°1$ 0% S
%GZ L1 00£'888'G$ 001'202'86$  008'8l€'26$ 000 000 002'099'62%  006'9¥5'82$  00¥'651'92$ 0% 1
%2801 001°196°6$ 001'850°19%  000°L60°SS$  L0°L 101 00.'G80°LE$  00v'ZL6'6Z8  005'8YS‘LZ$ 0% 93
lejoL
%2801 001°196°6% 001L°850°19$  000°L60'6S$  L0°) L0} 00,°G80°1€$  0O0V‘zL6'62%  00S'8YS‘LT$ 0$ €0 WOd
%Z9C 008'2.$ 000°1G8'2$ 002'8.L'C$ L0°L 107} 005'Seh LS 005'S2H'L$ 00L'68¢1$ 0% S
%GZ L1 00£'888'G$ 001'202'89$  008'8L€'26$ 000 000 002'099'62$  006'9¥5'82$  00V'651'92$ 0% 1
lelopa4
%2801 001°196'S$ 001'850°L9$  000°L60'SS$  L0') L0°) 00,'s80°L€$  00V‘TL6'62$  00S'8VS'LT$ 0$ UON - [ejoL
%29'T 008'z.$ 000°158'2$ 002'8.L'C$ 101 107} 005'62Y'1$ 005'G2Y'L$ 001'68¢'L$ 0% S
%G L1 00£'888'G$ 00L'202'8G$  008'81£'26$ 000 000 002'099'62$  006'9¥G'82$  00¥'651'92$ 0% 1
%80} 001°196'6$ 001'850°b9%  000°L60'SS$  LO') L0°) 00,'680°L€$  00V‘TL66Z$  00S°8¥S LTS 0$ o3s
|elopad UON
AaNN4d JONVUNSNI ALYIdO¥d LNIWNHIAOD VOO0 €0
% aAg wold (aAg) jsonbay {arq) 314 314 [eJo] Jea ) puz |ejo] Jeap is| oseg pajsnipy lenay spund jo eounog
abueys wol4 abueyn jeruualg pajqnoq 1e9A pug leaj 1s) 1ea) Jold ‘
Jea A aseg ;
AdVINIANS TTVINNZIG AMVINIAINS TTYNNNY

196png [eluuaig GLEL

JO 12UOISSIWWOY 9y} JO 9210 ‘@oueinsu| mg

weuaboud Aq [ejo] Aduaby



8G Jo /| abed

[ejoL

%.9°¢ 00Z°199°L$ 00Z‘6£291Z$ 000'8.6'802$  0£°ZSL 0g°2S1 00£‘Z80'80L$  006'951°80L$  000'68Z°¥0OLS 0% Kouaby
%200~ (00z$) 00¥'82e’L$ 009'8Z¢'L$ 16°¢ 16 00%'799% 000'799% 00€'799% 0% S
%000 0$ 008'950'/$  008'950'/$ 000 000 00¥'825°c$ 00%'825'c$ 00%'825'c$ 0% v

%00°0 (00z$) 00z‘sgc’‘ss 00¥'58¢'8$ 15°¢ 19°¢ 008°261%$ 00¥‘26Lv$ 00,°26L¥$ 0$ $0 TV.LOL
%200~ (002%) 00¥'82¢'1$ 009'82¢'L$ 1G°¢ 16°€ 00%'%99%$ 000'799% 00€'799% 0$ S
%000 0$ 008'950'2$ 008'950'2$ 000 000 00t'825'c$ 00¥'825°'c$ 00¥'825°c$ 0% v

%00°0 (002$) 002's8¢'8$ 00v'68¢'8% 15°¢ 16°¢ 008°261'v$ 00¥°261v$ 00,261V$ 0$ LES

lejoL

%000 (00z$) 002'68¢'8$ 00¥'s8¢‘8$ 18°¢ 16°¢ 008°Z6L'v$ 00¥°26Lv$ 00L261V$ 0% 0 WOd
%20°0~ (0o0z$) 00¥'82¢'L$ 009'82€‘L$ 16°€ 1G°€ 00%'799% 000'799$ 00€'¥99% 0% S
%000 0$ 008°950'2$ 008'950°/$ 000 000 00¥'825°c$ 00¥'825°c$ 00¥'825'c$ 0% v

Jelopad

%000 (00z$) 002's8¢'8% 00¥'s8¢‘8$ 15°¢ 15°¢ 008°Z6Lv$ 00¥°Z6Lv$ 00L261v$ 0% UON - [ejoL
%200~ (00z$) 00t'82¢'L$ 009'8z¢'L$ 1G°€ 16°¢ 00t'¥99% 000'799% 00£'¥99% 0% S
%000 0% 008°950'2$ 008'950°L$ 000 000 00¥'825°c$ 00¥'825'c$ 00¥'825'c$ 0$ v

%000 (002$) 002's8¢‘8$ 00¥'58¢'8$ 15°¢ 15°¢ 008°Z6Lv$ 00¥°Z61L'v$ 00L°Z61'v$ 0$ o3s

|es9pa4 UoN

) aNN4d IJONVENSNI 3417 3LVLS ¥0

% aAg woly (arg) jsenbay - (gAg) pajanoqg =] 314 [eJ01 Jed X puz [ej0) JedA )S| aseq pajsn(py |lenjoy spunj jo 82inos

afueys wol4 abueys Jeluualg Jleg )\ aseqg ledp puz leaj isi led) Jold
AYUVYINIANS TTVINNZIG AYVINNNS TVNANNY

jobpng |eluualg 5L¢l

JO JaUOoISSIWWOY 8y} JO 9210 ‘@oueINSU| G|

weuiboid Aq |ejol Aouaby



85 Jo g1 abed

0g°Zst 0g'2sL 00£°280'80L$  006951°80L$ - 1viol
000 000 008'56£$ 000°685'1$ JoneT uopeudoiddy [e1apad Jo SlEWSI-0Y POOK
000 000 008°'1.$ 008'G6$ aulidisH debipajy s,6ulby uo preog au3 pund Aind €00+
000 000 008'005'c$ oogees uoneudolddy juswihed swielo 41497 ul eseaou] 200y
000 000 005'68% 1008'28% o ooedg peseaT LOOY
000 000 00.L'cr$ 00L'12$ SJS0Q S8AO\ pajoRllq pue aseaT Jo Bulpund |in4 010
000 000 (000'89%) (000'89%) sjyouag obuli pue seleles uolsod Bumnunuod jo Bulpun |Ind £00€
000 000 (0oc'6€2$) (00g'6€2$) uonoNpay Janouin | 1L00E
0€'2S) 0€°Z51 000'682'¥0L$  000'68Z'10L$ lene Bulpun4 aseg pajsnipy 0002
314 314 [ejo] Jea) puz [e)0] Jedj IS| wa}j uoisidag
Je9 A puz IeaA Isi

jobpng |eluualg GLEL

@ouBINSU| JO IBUOISSIWIWOY 3y} JO 320

wid}| uoisioag Aq jejol Aouaby



89 40 6| 23ed

009'68.°22$ 002'v69°12$ ooz‘Lzv'ezs 00S‘616°¢C$ jejol
0% 0% 0% 00L$ SNOSUE||33sIN
00.°206% 00.°206% 00S'cL.$ 006'vey'L$ asde yd paiinbay
006'988°1¢$ 00s'16.'0c$ 00L'vLL'TT$ 00S'v25'Tes SNUBASY UO pauled - JdO
0% 0% 0% 0$ aouejeg Buiusdo

Jabpng |eluualg GLE1

ONUDAIY

ZL0T ¢} Jequeydes

Alysnpul eouelnsul 8y} Jo uoisiaedng

80UBINSU| JO JBUOISSIWWOY 8U} JO 8210

SA1LIL

31va
10 NVYO0¥d
avl ININLEVd3Ad
3002
pauJe3 ¥do




49 oF ,mh,@mm

(00¥'c9%) (00¥'€9%) 0% 0% sale|es uolisod Buinuiyuo) jo Buipund [In4 £00€
(oog'6€2$) (oog'6€C$) 0% 0% uononpay Janouiny L00g
00S°220°LL$ 005°220'21$ 0$ 0% [ene Buipun4 eseg pajsnipy 0002
auljdieH

008'LL$ 008'G6$ 0$ 0% deBipsyy s,buiby uo pieog ey pund Ajin4 €00
S}S0D

006'0v$ 002'02$ 0$ 0% SOAO\ pajoall pue aseaT jo Buipund In4 0L0€
0% 0$ 008‘28V°LLS 008°€€6'S1$ saunjipuadx3
006'619'8L$ 009°1L29'81L$ 001°2£0'81L$ 009°1L89°21L$ BaNUBAdY [ejo
(006'988'L2$) (00s'162'02%) (00L'vLL'2Z%) (00S'v2s'ees) psuled - 4dO
(00£206%) (00.'206%) (005'CLL9) (006'vCt'L$) sesde] Yyd palinbey
009'6£Z$ 009'6£Z$ 009'6£2$ 00€'v82$ suonjeuiwexs OND
00S'LSLS 00S'LGLS 00S'LGLS 00S'LGLS spung 938 wouj yoeqgabley)d
00¥'.¥8'G$ 00v'/¥8'G$ 00¥%'/¥8'G$ 00¥'/¥8'G$ suoljeulwex3 pue sjusWsSsassy
000'8.t'€€$ 000'8.¥'€€$ 000'gLt'ceS 008'G8S'€ES so94
000°€69°L$ 00£'665$ 008‘L¥LL$ 000°29.°L$ asuejeg Bujuado

ajewnysy Jeap pug

ojewllys3 Jes ) 1S}

8jewysy Jea ) aseq

s|enjoy iea ) Jolid

sainjipuadxg pue sanuanay

suopetedo weiboud eieueg] 1€ NOILVI¥dO¥ddY ORIFNNN

WYHO0NdENS

Aisnpul aoueinsul 8y} jo uoisiazedng L0 NY¥90ud

aouRINSU| JO JaUOISSIWWOY 8y} Jo ao0l syl ININLINVdIa
SALIL $3d02

1o6png |eluuaig GLEL

aNnuUaAdxYy welbo.id




&S 42 1€ 2°%)
006°269°L$ 000¢69°L$ 00£665% 008°LvL°L$ aduejeg buiso|d
000°226°91L$ 009°826'91$ 008°LeV LLS 008°c€6°S1$ sainjipuadxy |ejoL
005'68% 008°/8% 0% 0$ aoedg pasea LOOY
sljeuag abuu4 pue




T 91940

— MIIAY 918y douBINSU] YI[BSH Ul sajel§ 1oddng 03 sjueln),, pan Jueid [e1opa) & woly sowod uoiendosdde siyy 1oy Jurpuny oy,

0$ 03$ 0$ (0og‘6€$) 35uefeg buiso|d
008'56€$ 000°c85‘1$ 00£‘60S‘L$ oov‘srLlL$ sainjipuadx3 ejoL
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ |ene Buipun eseg pajsnlpy 0002
008'G6€$ 000'¢85°1$ 0$ 0$ |]ene uoljendoiddy [elepad jo sjewnse-ay 00y
0$ 0$ 00£'605°L$ oov'evLL$ , sanjipuadxy
008‘56€$ 000'€85°1$ 00£605°1$ 00L'v01°1$ anuaAay [ejoL
0$ 0$ 0$ 0%

0% 0% 0% 0%

0$ 0$ 0$ 0$

008'66€$ 000'€8G'L$ 009'8¥G'1$ 00€'0zL'L$ anuaney Jueln |esepad
0$ 0$ (oog‘6€$) (00z'9L$) asuejeg Buiuado

ojewnsy Jesa A pug

ojewysg 1eaA ISt

Jebpng [eluualg GLEL

9jellilsy Jea | aseg

s|en)oy Jea ) Jolid

sainjipuadxg pue anuaAdy

spuny [eispad 134 NOILVI¥dO¥ddV JININNN

WY3¥O0ddans

Alysnpul esuelnsul 8y} Jo uoisiaiedng 10 NYY90dd

8ouelnsu] JO JBUOISSILUWOY Y} JO DYPOL  S¥i ININLYVYd3a
S3TLIL $3d09d

SNU3AAJY wesbo.id




00L'G59261°L$

00L‘9ce'orL LS

0099L0°90L‘L$

000°29€°L10°L$

aoueeg buiso)

000°18V'SS$ 005'08%'55$ 007'0S1'V$ 000°215'8$ saunjpuadxg [ejoL
syyouag abul4 pue

(00€'0v$) (00€'0v$) 0$ 0% soligjes uonisod Buinuiuo) jo Buipund (in4 £00€
00€'025'55$ 00€'025'65$ 0$ 0% lane Buipund aseg pasnlpy 0002
, S1S0D

000'L$ 005$ 0$ 0$ SOAO|\ PaJoalIQ pue asea Jo Bulpund |In4 010€
0$ 0$ 00v'05L'V$ 000°215'8$ sa.njpuadxg
001°9€1'8¥2'1$ 009°918402Z°1L$ 000°291°0L1°L$ 000'788'610°'L$ anuansy [ejo0)
000'000'09$ 000'000°09$ 000'000'09$ 00S'¥/5'29% SWOOU| JUSLUISOAU]
000'008'8€$ 000'008'8€$ 000'008'8€$ 000'Sv9'VES SJUSWISSISSY
001'95€'6V1'1$ 0099L0'901°1$ 000°29€°L10°L$ 005v99'216$ eouejeg Bujuado

ajewIsy Jea A puz

ajewl}sg Jes A ISk

ajew)sy Jea )\ aseg

S|enjoy 1ea A Jold

sainjipuadx3 pue anuaAay

196png |eluuaig GLgl

€€S aNNd LYVINSIM
NYYdD0ddaNsS
puny uopesuadwo saljiue} pue syusied painfu) 20 NVYHO0ud
NOILVI¥dO¥dddV JOIHINNN
90UBINSU| JO JBUOISSIWWOY 8U} JO 32O Syl INIWLNVd3Ia
SITLIL $3d02
jusawdlels

soouejeg pue 3NUdAdY spund pajebalbas




86 40 ht \mmawu_.

C10T/61/6 -PaSIASY

00L°9¥6'STS 00S°889°CES 000°LIE'S8ES 00S‘TET OFS aduejeg bulso|D
00.G80°L€$ 00¥‘cL6'62$ 00¥‘'651°92$ 008‘zzL'LeS sainjipuadxy |ejo)
uonjeudoliddy

008'005°c$ 005'/8¢'c$ 0% 0$ Juswhed swield 41d9O7 ul 8seaudu| 200y
sjijeuayg abuli4 pue

00£'9€$ 00€'9€$ 0$ 0% salle[eg uolisod Buinuiuo jo Bulpund N4 €00€
00S'8¥5°22$ 005'8¥5'2¢$ 0$ 0% lensT Buipung aseg pajsnipy 0002
Selg)

00}$ 001$ 0% 03 SaA0|\ pejoRlIg pue asea Jo Bulpund |In4 010€
0% 0$ 00¥'651°92$ 008czL'L2$ sainjipuadx3y
00¥°TE0 LSS 006°099°79% 00¥°9LY V9IS 00€£°SS8°L9S 9NUDADY |ejo L
008'6C1$ 008'62L$ 008'6¢L$ 00.'89% sjusuwiisaAu|
00L'viz'ves ool'vie'ves 00L'viz'ves 00¥'025'02$ swiniwsid
00S°889°C€$ 000°LIE‘8ES 00S‘ZEI‘0VS 002°99T'LY$ asuejeg buiuado

ajewnysy Jea) pug

ojeuwll)}s3 JedA }si

ojew}sg Jeap aseq

s|enjoy Jes A Jolid

sainjipuadxg pue aNUIAY

JoBpng |eluuaig 1€l

€S aNNd LIVINSIM
NVYO0ddans
puny @oueinsul Apadold Juswulonob (8207 €0 NVYD0¥d
NOILLVIYdOdddV JI43NNN
9oUBINSU| JO JSUOISSIWWOY 8y} JO ooEO_ Sl ININLNVdIa
S31LIL | s3000
Juld WIS

sadue|eg pue 9NUdAdY spund pajebalbas




—;,
s§§ 4o st 277

00Z'v¥6°251$ 002'8SV'PhL$ 00¥'vE6'SELS 009°c2£221$ aJuefeg buisojy
008261v$ 00¥'261'v$ 00.261'v$ 00Z°L0S°‘c$ sainjipuadx3 [ejo L
sjjouag abuu4 pue

(009%) (009%) 0% 0$ selie|es uonisod Buinuijuo) jo Buipund [In4 £00€
00,'261'v$ 00,'26L'v$ 0$ 0$ [oneT Buipun eseg pajsnipy 0002
S1S0D

00./% 00€$ 0% 0$ SOAO\ Pajoaliq pue osea] jo Bulpund |in4 010€
0% 0$ 00.261v$ 002°1L05°c$ sainjipuadxy
000°2EL°L51$ 009°059'8V1$ ooL‘ZzZLOVLS 008v280S1$ anuaAay [ejoL
00F'v¥8°LLS 00V P8 LLS 00V'v¥8'LLS 00,'6G1'81L$ 8WOoU| JUBW}SBAU|
00¥'v€8$ 008'128% 001'606$ 005'9¥6$ swniwalid
00285V PYL$ IV AZR AR 009°€2€°221$ 009'89.°LLL$ aouejeg Buluado

ojewjsy Jeo A puz

oJew)s3 Iea A 1St

ajewl)sy lea p aseq

s|enjoy Jea A lolid

sainjipuadxg pue anuanady

[A%e] aNNd LAVINSIM

NVYO0ddans

puny souelInsul 8}l 8}elg 0

NWV3O0¥d

NOILVIdO¥ddV JI{3IINNN

S0UEBINSU| JO JOUOISSIWWOYD 8U} JO 82140

Svl IN3INLEVdEA

SATILIL

$3d0D

196png [eluuaig GLEL

jusuwiojels

saouejeg pue 2nuUdAdy spund pajeba.lbas




Decision Item (DIN) - 2000
Decision Item (DIN) Title - Adjusted Base Funding Level

NARRATIVE

Adjusted Base Funding Level

26




Decision Item by Line

1315 Biennial Budget

TITLES

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

TITLES

CODES
DEPARTMENT 145

CODES
DECISION ITEM 2000

Adjusted Base Funding Level

Expenditure items 1st Year Cost 2nd Year Cost
01 |Permanent Position Salaries $8,740,600 $8,740,600
02 | Turnover $0 $0
03 |Project Position Salaries $0 $0
04 |LTE/Misc. Salaries $38,100 $38,100
05 |Fringe Benefits $3,275,800 $3,275,800
06 |Supplies and Services $7,178,300 $7,178,300
07 |Permanent Property $0 $0
08 [Unalloted Reserve $0 $0
09 |Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0
10 [Local Assistance $0 $0
11 |One-time Financing $0 $0
12 |Debt Service $0 $0
13 |Special Purpose $85,056,200 $85,056,200
14 $0 $0
15 $0 $0
16 $0 $0
17 |Total Cost $104,289,000 $104,289,000
18 |Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
19 |Classified Positions Authorized 148.30 148.30
20 |Unclassified Positions Authorized 4.00 4.00

Page 27 of 58




Decision Item by Numeric

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

1315 Biennial Budget

1st Year 2nd Year

58

Program Decision Item/Numeric 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total FTE FTE
2000 Adjusted Base Funding Level
01 Supervision of the insurance
industry
31 General program operations $17,027,500 $17,027,500 130.25 130.25
41 Federal funds $0 $0 9.30 9.30
Supervision of the insurance $17,027,500 $17,027,500 139.55 139.55
- industry SuqutaI
02 Injured patients and families
compensation fund
61 Administration $1,216,400 $1,216,400 6.61 6.61
62 Peer review council $153,500 $153,500 1.50 1.50
76 Specified responsibilities, inv. $54,150,400 $54,150,400 0.00 0.00
board payments and future medical
expenses
Injured patients and families $55,520,300 $55,520,3002 8.11 8.1
compensation fund SubTotal ’
03 Local government property
insurance fund
61 Administration $1,389,100 $1,389,100 1.07 1.07
76 Specified payments, fire dues $26,159,400 $26,159,400 0.00 0.00
and reinsurance ‘ v
Local government property $27,548,500  $27,548,500 1.07 1.07
insurance fund SubTotal ’ ﬁ
04 State life insurance fund
61 Administration $664,300 $664,300 3.57 3.57
76 Specified payments and losses $3,528,400  $3,528,400 0.00 0.00
State life insurance fund SubTotal $4,192,700 $4,192,700 3.57 3.57
Adjusted Base Funding Level $104,289,000 $104,289,000 152.30  152.30
SubTotal
Agency Total © $104,289,000 $104,289,000 152.30  152.30
Page 28 of




1315 Biennial Budget

Decision Item by Fund Source

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

Page 29 of 58

, 2nd

1st Year Year

Source of Funds  1st Year Total 2nd Year Total FTE FTE

Decision Item 2000 ‘ Adjusted Base Fundiﬁg Level ‘

PR s $17,027,500 $17,027,500  130.25 130.25
PR Federal S $0 50 930 9.30
SEG A $57,678,800 $57,678,800 0.00 0.0
SEG L $26,159,400 $26,159,400 0.00  0.00
SEG s $3,423,300 $3,423,300 1275  12.75
| Total $104,289,000 $104,289,000  152.30  152.30
Agency Total $104,289,000  $104,289,000  152.30 152.30




Decision Item (DIN) - 3001
Decision Item (DIN) Title - Turnover Reduction

NARRATIVE

Standard Budget Adjustment - Turnover Reduction

Fz:a\.]e. 30 ofF 58




Decision Item by Line

1315 Biennial Budget

TITLES

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

- TITLES

CODES
DEPARTMENT 145

CODES
DECISION ITEM 3001

Turnover Reduction

Expenditure items 1st Year Cost 2nd Year Cost
01 Permanenf Position Salaries $0 $0
02 |Turnover ($239,300) ($239,300)
03 |Project Position Salaries $0 $0
04 |LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 $0
05 |Fringe Benefits $0 $0
06 |Supplies and Services $0 $0
07 |Permanent Property $0 $0
08 [Unalloted Reserve $0 $0
09 |Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0
10 |Local Assistance 30 $0
11 |One-time Financing $0 $0
12 |Debt Service $0 $0
13 |Special Purpose $0 $0
14 $0 $0
15 $0 $0
16 $0 $0
17 |Total Cost ($239,300) ($239,300)
18 |Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
19 |Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
20 |Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00

Page 31 of 58




Decision Item by Numeric

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

1315 Biennial Budget

1st Year 2nd Year

Program Decision Iltem/Numeric 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total = FTE FTE
' 3001 Turnover Reduction ‘
01 Supervision of the insurance -
industry
31 General program operations ($239,300)  ($239,300)  0.00  0.00
Supervision of the insurance ($239,300)  ($239,300)  0.00  0.00
industry SubTotal
Turnover Reduction SubTotal ($239,300)  ($239,300)  0.00 0.0
Agency Total ($239,300)  ($239,300)  0.00  0.00

Page 32 of

58




Decision Item by Fund Source

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

1315 Biennial Budget

2nd
, i1st Year  Year
Source of Funds  1st Year Total 2nd Year Total FTE FTE
‘Decision Item 3001 Turnover Reduction '
PR . S ($239,300) ($239,300) 0.00 0.00
Total ($239,300) ($239,300) 0.00 0.00
Agency Total ($239,300) ($239,300) 0.00 0.00

Page 33 of 58




Decision Item (DIN) - 3003

Decision Item (DIN) Title - Full Funding of Continuing Position Salaries and
Fringe Benefits

NARRATIVE

Standard Budget Adjustment - Full Funding of Continuing Position Salaries and Fringe Benefits

Pﬁ’.f‘@ 3H of 51\? v




Decision Item by Line

1315 Biennial Budget

" TITLES

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

TITLES

CODES|
DEPARTMENT 145

CODES
DECISION ITEM 3003

Full Funding of Continuing Position Salaries and
Fringe Benefits

Expenditure items 1st Year Cost 2nd Year Cost
01 |Permanent Position Salaries ($58,800) ($58,800)
02 |Turnover $0 $0
03 |Project Position Salaries $0 $0
04 [LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 $0
05 |Fringe Benefits ($9,200) ($9,200)
06 |Supplies and Services $0 $0
07 |Permanent Property 30 $0
08 |Unalloted Reserve $0 $0
09 |Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0
10 |Local Assistance $0 $0
11 |One-time Financing 30 $0
12 |Debt Service $0 $0
13 | Special Purpose $0 $0
14 $0 $0
15 $0 $0
16 $0 $0
17 |Total Cost ($68,000) ($68,000)
18 |Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
19 |Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
20 |Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00

Page 35 of 58




. . . 1315 Biennial Budget
Decision Item by Numeric

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

2nd Year  1st Year 2nd Year
Program Decision Item/Numeric 1st Year Total Total FTE FTE
3003 Full Funding of Continuing Position Salaries and
» Fringe Benefits
%01 Supervision of the insurance
industry
31 General program operations ($63,400) ($63,400) 0.00 0.00
Supervision of the insurance ($63,400) ($63,400)  0.00 0.00
; industry SubTotal
02 Injured patients and families
compensation fund
61 Administration ($12,000) ($12,000) 0.00 0.00
62 Peer review council ($28,300) ($28,300) 0.00 0.00
Injured patients and families ($40,300)  ($40,300) 0.00 0.00
; compensation fund SubTotal
;03 Local government property
insurance fund ’ )
‘61 Administration $36,300 $36,300 0.00 0.00
Local government property $36,300 $36,300 0.00 0.00
insurance fund SubTotal v
04 State life insurance fund
61 Administration ($600)  ($600)  0.00  0.00
State life insurance fund SubTotal ($600) ($600) 0.00 0.00
Full Funding of Continuing Position ($68,000) ($68,000) 0.00  0.00
Salaries and Fringe Benefits
SubTotal
Agency Total | ($68,000)  ($68,600)  0.00 0.00

Page 36 of
58



Decision Iltem by Fund Source

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

Source of Funds

1st Year Total

1315 Biennial Budget

2nd Year Total

1st Year
FTE

~ 2nd

Year
FTE

Decision Item 3003 Full Funding of Continu‘ing Position Salaries and Fringe Benefits
PR s ($63,400) ($63,400) 000  0.00
SEG s ($4,600) ($4,600) 000  0.00
Total ($68,000) ($68,000) 0.00  0.00
Agency Total ($68,000) ($68,000) 0.00  0.00

Page 37 of 58




Decision ltem (DIN) - 3010
Decision Item (DIN) Title - Full Funding of Lease and Directed Moves Costs

NARRATIVE

Standard Budget Adjustment - Full Funding of Lease and Directed Moves Costs

Paye 3% of 58




Decision Item by Line

1315 Biennial Budget

CODES TITLES

DEPARTMENT 145 | Office of the Commissioner of Insurance
CODES| TITLES

DECISION ITEM 3010 |Full Funding of Lease and Directed Moves Costs

~ Expenditure items 1stYearCost  2nd Year Cost
01 |Permanent Position Salaries $0 $0
02 |Turnover $0 $0
03 |Project Position Salaries $0 $0
04 |LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 $0
05 |Fringe Benefits $0 30
06 |Supplies and Services $21,100 $42,700
07 |Permanent Property $0 $0
08 [Unalloted Reserve $0 $0
09 |Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0
10 |Local Assistance $0 $0
11 |One-time Financing $0 $0
12 |Debt Service $0 $0
13 |Special Purpose $0 $0
14 $0 $0
15 30 $0
16 $0 $0
17 |Total Cost $21,100 $42,700
18 |Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
19 |Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
20 |Unclassified Positicns Authorized 0.00 0.00

Page 39 of 58




Decision Item by Numeric

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

1315 Biennial Budget

58

v v 2nd Year  1st Year 2nd Year
Program Decision ltem/Numeric 1st Year Total Total FTE FTE
3010 Full Funding of Lease and Directed Moves Costs
01 Supervision of the insurance
industry -
31 General program operations $20,200 $40,900 0.00 0.00
Supervision of the insurance $20,200  $40,900 0.0 0.00
industry SubTotal
02 Injured patients and families
compensation fund -
61 Administration $400 $800 0.00 0.00
62 Peer review council $100 $200  0.00 0.00°
Injured patients and families $500 $1,000 0.00 0.00
compensation fund SubTotal
03 Local government property
insurance fund
61 Administration $100 $100 0.00 0.00
Local government property $100 $100 0.00 0.00
_ insurance fund SubTotal
04 State life insurance fund
61Administration $300 $700 000 0.0
State life insurance fund SubTotal $300 $700 0.00 0.00
Full Funding of Lease and Directed $21;100 $42;700 0.00 0.00
Moves Costs SubTotal :
Agency Total $21,100 $42,700  0.00  0.00
Page 40 of




Decision Iltem by Fund Source

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

1315 Biennial Budget

2nd

1stYear  Year

Source of Funds 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total FTE FTE

Decision Item 3010 Full Funding of Lease and Directed Moves Costs

PR s $20,200 $40,900 0.00 0.00
SEG S $900 $1,800 0.00 0.00
Total $21,100 $42,700 0.00 0.00
Agency Total $21,100 $42,700 0.00 0.00

Page 41 of 58




Decision Item (DIN) - 4001
Decision Item (DIN) Title - Leased Space

NARRATIVE

l. Request

The Office of the Commissioner of Insurance (OCl) is requesting an increase in expenditure
authority in the amount of $87,800 in FY 2014 and $89,500 in FY 2015 for leasing an additional
3,766 square feet of office space on the 2nd floor of the GEF 3 State Office Building. The additional
leased space is needed to accommodate the increase in agency staff that has occurred since the
agency first moved into the GEF 3 building in 2003.

Il. Benefit

This additional leased space will provide additional space that is needed because of the increase in
agency staff that has occurred over the 9 years that the agency has been located in the GEF 3 State
Office Building. Currently, due to shortage of space, the Information Services Section is located in
areas on both the 1st and 2nd floors. This makes is it more difficult to have a collaborative work
effort on large technology projects. With this extra space, the Information Services Section staff will
be consolidated in one unit on the 2nd floor. An additional conference room will also be added.

1ll. Background

The agency moved into the 1st and 2nd floors of the GEF 3 State Office Building in 2003. At that
time, the agency had 137 Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions. Since that time, the agency has had
a steady growth in its workload and its staffing. Currently, that agency has 152.3 FTE, 6 information
technology contractors, 2 Limited Term Employees (LTE), 3 contract staff, 6 Community Work
Services (CWS) staff, and 1 job coach for the CWS staff. This is the equivalent of over 170
individuals that need work space and conference room space within the agency. This is a growth of
33 individuals since the agency moved into its current location in the GEF 3 State Office Building. In
January 2012, the Office of Commissioners of Public Lands moved out of its space on the 2nd floor
of the GEF 3 State Office Building and moved to the Department of Administration (DOA) Building.
This freed up 3,766 square feet of office space on the same floor on which our agency is currently
located. The agency requested permission from DOA to utilize this space. Permission was granted
by DOA and a remodeling project is currently underway to accommodate the agency’s need for
conference facilities and the growth in staffing levels.

IV. Analysis of Need ,

The growth in the level of staffing by approximately 33 individuals as well as the need for additional
conference room space requires an increase in leased space. Fortunately, space has become
available in the GEF 3 State Office Building on one of the same floors on which the agency is
currently located. After a remodeling project is completed, the new space will be available for
occupancy. The agency will need increased expenditure authority to pay for the increase in the lease
costs. The agency has the revenue stream to support these increased costs.

V. Alternatives

An alternative would be to find leased space in other state office building or a commercial office
building rather than take over the vacant space in the GEF 3 State Office Building. This alternative
would be undesirable because the vacant space is already available and moving part of the agency’s
staff to a different location would result in a disconnected work environment.

VI. Statutory Language Changes Required
None

fege “3 of &%

.,




Decision Item by Line

1315 Biennial Budget

CODES TITLES
DEPARTMENT 145 | Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

CODES TITLES
DECISION ITEM 4001 |Leased Space

_ - Expendltureltems 1st Year Cost ~ 2nd YearCost
01 |Permanent Posiﬁon Salaries $0 $0
02 | Turnover $0 $0
03 |Project Position Salaries $0 $0
04 |LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 $0
05 |Fringe Benefits $0 $0
06 [Supplies and Services $87,800 $89,500
07 |Permanent Property $0 $0
08 |Unalloted Reserve $0 $0
09 |Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0
10 |Local Assistance $0 $0
11 |One-time Financing $0 $0
12 |Debt Service $0 $0
13 |Special Purpose $0 $0
14 $0 $0
15 $0 $0
16 $0 $0
17 |Total Cost $87,800 $89,500
18 |Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
19 |Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
20 [Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00

Page 43 of 58




. . . 1315 Biennial Budget
Decision ltem by Numeric

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

2nd Year 1st Year 2nd Year

Program Decision Item/Numeric 1st Year Total Total FTE FTE
‘ 4001 Leased Space »
01 Supervision of the insurance
industry
31 General program operations $87,8.00 - $89,500 0.00 0.00
Supervision of the insurance $87,800 $89,500  0.00  0.00
industry SubTotal ) .
Leased Space SubTotal $87,800  $89,500  0.00  0.00
Agency Total $87,800 $89,500 0.00 0.00
Page 44 of

58




Decision Item by Fund Source

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

1315 Biennial Budget

~ 2nd
1st Year  Year
_ Source of Funds  1st Year Total 2nd Year Total FTE FTE
Decision Item 4001 Leased Space
PR S $87;800 $89,500 0.00 0.00
Total $87,800 $89,500 0.00  0.00
Agency Total $87,800 $89,500 0.00 0.00

Page 45 of 58




Decision Item (DIN) - 4002
Decision Item (DIN) Title - Increase in LGPIF Claims Payment Appropriation

NARRATIVE

I. Request

The Office of the Commissioner of Insurance is requesting an increase in expenditure authority in
the amount $2,387,500 for FY 2014 and $3,500,800 in FY 2015 for the Specified Payments, Fire
Dues, and Reinsurance appropriation of the Local Government Property Insurance Fund (LGPIF).
This appropriation is a segregated, continuing appropriation for property insurance claim payments
to the local government entities that are insured through the Fund.

Il. Benefit

This request will allow the appropriation to pay insurance claims, fire dues, and reinsurance
payments related to local government entities that are covered by the LGPIF. There is currently
$50.9 billion of property that is insured by the LGPIF. This request will more accurately reflect the
anticipated claim payments that are projected to be paid from the LGPIF.

lll. Background

The purpose of the LGPIF fund is to make reasonably-priced property insurance available for tax-
supported local government property such as government buildings, schools, libraries and motor
vehicles. The fund provides policy and claim service to the policyholders. As of June 30, 2012, the
fund insured 1,076 policyholders. The total amount of insurance in force as of June 30, 2012, was
:$50.9 billion, up from $49.9 billion at the previous fiscal year end. Over the last 7 years, the average
annual increase in the dollar amount of property loss claims has been 11.3%. In the last few years
that rate of increase has slowed, but there continues to be a steady increase in claims. This request
projects the increase over the next biennium to be at an annual rate of 3.9%. The revenue to support
the fund comes from insurance premiums that a paid by the local governmental entities that are
insured by the LGPIF and from investment earnings on the fund'’s loss reserves.

IV. Analysis of Need

The following data shows the claims payments made over the last 8 years. The average annual
increase over the last 7 years has been 11.3%. Overall, there is a trend of growth in the property
claims. The average growth rate over the years appears to be leveling off and the agency is
predicting that the growth rate in the next biennium will be similar to the 3.9% that occurred between
FY 2011 and FY 2012.

FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012
$13,879,526 $15,976,807 $21,603,098 $26,523,318 $22,622,626 $19,396,621 $25,443,011 $26,444,026
Increase 15.1% 35.2% 22.8% -14.7% -14.3% 31.2% 3.9%

Average annual Increase
11.3% 7 years
5.8% 5 years
6.9% 3 years
3.9% 1 year

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015

Projected Expenditures (3.9% growth) $27,475,343 $28,546,882 $29,660,210

Current budget $26,159,400 $26,159,400

Budget Increase $2,387,482 $3,500,810

Rounded $2,387,500 $3,500,800
D, e of 55

@& &



V. Alternatives

This appropriation is a segregated, continuing appropriation and the expenditure level is determined
by the cash balance that is available in the fund. This request is to more accurately show what the
LGPIF is projecting as claim payments in the next biennium.

VI. Statutory Language Changes Required
None.

Pzﬁv:ia;f. Y e F S8




Decision Item by Line

1315 Biennial Budget

CODES ~ TITLES

DEPARTMENT 145 | Office of the Commissioner of Insurance
CODES - TITLES

DECISION ITEM 4002 |Increase in LGPIF Claims Payment Appropriation

Expenditure items 1st Year Cost  2nd Year Cost
01 |Permanent Position Salaries » $0 $0
02 [Turnover $0 $0
03 |Project Position Salaries $0 $0
04 |LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 $0
05 |Fringe Benefits $0 $0
06 |Supplies and Services $0 $0
07 |Permanent Property $0 $0
08 |Unalloted Reserve $0 $0
09 |Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0
10 |Local Assistance $0 $0
11 |One-time Financing $0 $0
12 |Debt Service $0 $0
13 |Special Purpose $2,387,500 $3,500,800
14 $0 $0
15 $0 $0
16 $0 $0
17 |Total Cost $2,387,500 $3,500,800
18 |Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
19 |Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
20 |Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00

Page 48 of 58




. . . 1315 Biennial Budget
Decision Item by Numeric

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

1st Year 2nd Year

Program Decision Item/Numeric 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total FTE FTE .

4002 Increase in LGPIF Claims Payment Appropriation
03 Local government property

insurance fund

76 Specified payments, fire dues and $2,387,500 $3,500,800 0.00 0.00
reinsurance - N

Local government property $2,387,500 $3,500,800 0.00 0.00

insurance fund SubTotal '

Increase in LGPIF Claims Payment $2,387,500 $3,500,800 0.00 0.00
Appropriation SubTotal ‘

Agency. Total $2,387,500 $3,500,800 0.00 0.00

Page 49 of
58




Decision Item by Fund Source

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

1315 Biennial Budget

‘ 2nd
o i1st Year  Year
Source of Funds  1st Year Total 2nd Year Total FTE FTE
Decision Item 4002 Increase in LGPIF Claims Payment Appropriation
SEG L $2,387,500 $3,500,800 0.00  0.00
Total $2,387,500 $3,500,800 0.00 0.00
Agency Total $2,387,500 ' $3,500,800 0.00 0.00

Page 50 of 58




Decision Item (DIN) - 4003
Decision Item (DIN) Title - Fully Fund the Board on Aging's Medigap Helpline

NARRATIVE

l. Request

The Office of the Commissioner of Insurance (OCI) is requesting expenditure authority in the amount
of $95,800 for FY 2014 and $71,800 in FY 2015 to fully fund the Board on Aging’s Medigap Helpline.
This request helps to achieve the state’s goals of promoting healthy people and communities and
improving government service delivery. It would also help support our agency’s goal of providing
information and assistance to our public, including consumers, legislators, agents, other states, the
-federal government, and other organizations.

Il. Benefit

The Board on Aging bills OCI for the costs of running the Medigap Helpline. Since the Board on
Aging is requesting an increase in expenditure authority in the 2013-2015 biennial budget, OCI will
need a corresponding increase in expenditure authority in order to reimburse the Board on Aging for
its increased costs.

lll. Background

The Board on Aging runs a Medigap Helpline to assist the elderly. The Board on Aging bills OCI bi-
monthly for the costs associated with the Medigap Helpline. As the costs of the Medigap Helpline
increase, OCl’'s expenditure authority must increase accordingly so that it can fully reimburse the
Board on Aging for these costs.

IV. Analysis of Need

The Board on Aging is requesting an expenditure authority increase above the current base funding
level that OCI has for the Medigap Helpline. The increase is $ 95,800 in FY 2014 and $71,800 in FY
2015. OCI will need this increased expenditure authority to fully reimburse the Board on Aging for
these additional costs.

V. Alternatives

A. Request additional expenditure authority to fully reimburse the Board on Aging for the costs
related to the Medigap Helpline. ;

B. Not fully reimburse the Board on Aging for the costs of the Medigap Helpline.

VI. Statutory Language Changes Needed
None.

F@(-ng, 5' CFSg




Decision Item by Line

1315 Biennial Budget

CODES TITLES
DEPARTMENT 145 | Office of the Commissioner of Insurance
CODES TITLES - v
DECISION ITEM 4003 |Fully Fund the Board on Aging's Medigap Helpline

- Expenditufé items 1st Year Cost 2nd Year Cost 7
01 |Permanent Position Salaries $0 $0
02 |Turnover $0 $0
03 |Project Position Salaries $0 $0
04 |LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 $0
05 |Fringe Benefits $0 $0
06 |Supplies and Services $0 $0
07 |Permanent Property $0 $0
08 |Unalloted Reserve $0 $0
09 |Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0
10 [Local Assistance $0 $0
11 |One-time Financing $0 $0
12 |Debt Service $0 $0
13 |Special Purpose $95,800 $71,800
14 $0 $0
15 $0 $0
16 $0 $0
17 |Total Cost $95,800 $71,800
18 |Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
19 [Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
20 |Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00

Page 52 of 58




. . ' . 1315 Biennial Budget
Decision Iltem by Numeric

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

2nd Year 1st Year 2nd Year

Program Decision ltem/Numeric 1st Year Total Total FTE FTE
4003 Fully Fund the Board on Aging's Medigap
- Helpline
01 Supervision of the insurance
industry )
31 General program operations $95,800 $71,800 0.00 0.00
Supervision of the insurance $95,800 $71,800 0.00 0.00
industry SubTotal
Fully Fund the Board on Aging's $95,800 $71,800 0.00 0.00
Medigap Helpline SubTotal
Agency Total $95,800 $71,800 0.00 0.00
Page 53 of

58




Decision Item by Fund Source

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

1315 Biennial Budget

2nd
' v 1st Year Year
Source of Funds 1stYearTotal = 2nd Year Total FTE FTE
Decision Iltem 4003 Fully Fund the Board on Aging's Medigap Helpline
PR S $95,800 $71,800 0.00  0.00
Total $95,800 $71,800 0.00  0.00
Agency Total $95,800 $71,800 0.00  0.00

Page 54 of 58




Decision Item (DIN) - 4004
Decision Item (DIN) Title - Re-estimate of Federal Appropriation Level

NARRATIVE

l. Request

The Office of the Commissioner of Insurance (OCI) is requesting an increase in expenditure
authority in the amount of $1,583,000 for FY 2014 and $395,800 in FY 2015 for funds received from
the federal government for a grant to support states in their health insurance rate reviews. This
appropriation is a program revenue—federal, continuing appropriation and the level of funding is
based on the amount of federal grant money received.

Il. Benefit

This request will allow the appropriation to pay for salary, fringe, contractual services, and training
costs related to continued enhancement of OClI’s effective rate review program and to provide
enhanced actuarial support, IT systems, and consumer transparency in relation to health insurance
rates.

lll. Background

On September 20, 2011, OCI was awarded $3,958,8444 as part of federal grant titled Grants to
Support States in Health Insurance Rate Review - Cycle Il. The purpose of the grant is to continue
enhancement of OCI’s effective rate review program and to provide enhanced actuarial support, IT
systems, and consumer transparency in relation to health insurance rates. The funding is received
from the federal government, but expenditure authority must be granted to this program revenue-
federal appropriation in order for OCI to utilize these funds.

IV. Analysis of Need
The original amount of the grant was $3,958,844. In FY 2012, OCI spent $470,801. Therefore, there
is $3,488,043 remaining in the grant. The estimated spending per year on the grant is estimated to
be as follows:
FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015
$1,509,286  $1,583,006 $ 395,751

V. Alternatives

This appropriation is a program revenue - federal, continuing appropriation and the expenditure level
is determined by the amount of federal grants received. This request is to more accurately reflect the
amount of spending related to this federal grant.

VI. Statutory Language Changes Required
None.




Decision Item by Line

CODES

TITLES

DEPARTMENT 145

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

CODES

TITLES

DECISION ITEM 4004

Re-estimate of Federal Appropriation Level

1315 Biennial Budget

Expenditure items ~ 1st Year Cost 2nd Year Cost
01 |Permanent Poéition Salaries $579,000 $144,800
02 |Turnover $0 $0
03 |Project Position Salaries $0 $0
04 |LTE/Misc. Salaries $15,800 $3,900
05 |Fringe Benefits $218,700 $54,700
06 [Supplies and Services $769,500 $192,400
07 |Permanent Property 30 $0
08 |Unalloted Reserve $0 30
09 |Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0
10 [Local Assistance $0 $0
11 |One-time Financing $0 $0
12 |Debt Service $0 $0
13 |Special Purpose $0 30
14 $0 $0
15 $0 $0
16 $0 $0
17 |Total Cost $1,583,000 $395,800
18 |Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
19 |Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00
20 |Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00

Page 56 of 58




Decision Item by Numeric

1315 Biennial Budget

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

2nd Year 1st Year 2ndiYearv

Program Decision ltem/Numeric 1st Year Total Total ~_FTE FTE
4004 Re-estimate of Federal Appropriation Level
01 Supervision of the insurance
industry :
41 Federal funds $1,583,000 $395,800 0.00 0.00
Supervision of the insurance $1,583,000 $395800  0.00  0.00
industry SubTotal
Re-estimate of Federal $1,583,000 $395,800 0.00 0.00
Appropriation Level SubTotal
Agency Total $1,583,000 $395,800 000  0.00

Page 57 of

58




L 1315 Biennial Budget
Decision Item by Fund Source

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

2nd
ist Year  Year
Source of Funds  1st Year Total 2nd Year Total FTE FTE
Decision Item 4004 Re-estimate of Federal Appropriation Level
PR Federal s $1,583,000 $395,800 0.00 0.00
Total ~ $1,583,000 $395,800 000  0.00
Agency Total $1,583,000 $395,800 0.00 0.00

Page 58 of 58




